BIMCO



			VESSEL CHARTE	RPARTY	PART I
1.	Place and Date of Contract:				
	Portchester, United Kingdom				
	25 January 2023				
2.	Owners/Place of business (full sty	/le address, email and fa>	()		
	Maritime Craft Services (Clyde) L	td	-		
	Maritime House				
	69-71 Main Road				
	Fairlie				
	KA29 0AD				
	United Kingdom				
3.	Charterers/Place of business (full	style address, email and	fax)		
	Secretary of State for the Home I		,		
	Border Force	•			
	Maritime Command				
4.	Vessel's name and IMO number (if applicable) (ANNEX A)			
	MCS Pampero (IMO Number: 967				
	MCS Taku CPP (IMO Number: 974	-			
	•	,			
5.	Date of delivery (Cl. 2(a))		6. Cancelling date	(Cl. 2(a), (c) and (f))	
-	MCS Pampero: Wednesday 25 Ja	anuary 2023, 13:30hrs	As per Box 5 plu		
	(Local Time)		, a poi son o pie		
	MCS Taku CPP: Exact date and ti	me to be mutually			
	agreed				
7.	Port or Place of delivery (Cl. 2(a))				
8.	Port or place redelivery/notice of	redelivery (Cl. 3(a))			
	(i) Port or place of redelivery				
	(ii) Number of days' notice of red	elivery Not applicable			
9.	Period of hire (Cl. 1(a) and 16(c))	10. Extension of period	of hire (optional)	11. Automatic extension	period to
	Ninety (90) days Firm	(Cl. 1(b))		complete immediate	
		(i) Period of extension	Four (4) x ninety	, (state maximum perio	
		(90) day options, as re		1(c)) 7 days	,,
		Charterers and at the			
		discretion			
		(ii) Advance notice for	declaration of option		
		(days) One (1) months			
12	Mobilisation charge (Cl. 2(b))			L charge (state lump sum) (C	1 3(b) and
12.			Cl. 31(a))	charge (state jump sum) (C	i. Juj anu
1		al Lump Sum inclusive		Total Lump Sum inclusive	of all costs
	of all costs, including, but not lin			ot limited to, all port costs	
1	for the MCS Pampero and MCS T	•	_	and MCS Taku CPP only, fu	
	lubricants. Port costs shall includ			-	
1	the Vessel, pilotage and boatme			costs shall include all port	-
	light dues, canal, dock, harbour,			pilotage and boatmen and	
	other dues and charges, agencies	s and commissions	steersmen, light	t dues, canal, dock, harbou	<i>I</i> r,

(ii) When due 30 days in arrears	tonnage, berthing and other dues and charges, agencies and commissions
14. Liquidated damages for delay (if applicable, state daily amount and also maximum number of days or amount to apply) (Cl. 2(f)) Not applicable	15. Late delivery (state option (d), (e) or (f) from Clause 2 (Delivery)) (d)
16. Offshore Accommodation and Meals (state whether provided and paid for by Owners or Charterers) (Cl. 8(e)) Included in the Day Rate	 In-water survey (Cl. 6(b)) (state if independent surveyor to be jointly appointed) Not applicable
18. Area of operation (Cl. 7(a))	19. Employment of vessel restricted to (state nature of services(s)) (Cl. 7(a))
 20. Specialist Operations (Cl. 7(a)) (i) State if vessel may be used for ROV operations No (ii) State if vessel may be employed as a diving platform Not applicable 	21. Bunkers (State fuel specifications and grades for fuel supplied by Charterers) (Cl. 12(b)) Owners to confirm
22. Charter hire (state rate and currency) (Cl. 2(f), 8(a)(ii), 14(a), (d) and (e) (i) Working Day rate all inclusive with the exception only of fuel (ii) Excess hourly rate Not applicable (iii) 24 hour rate Not applicable	23. Extension hire (if agreed, state rate) (Cl. 14(b)) per day, or pro rata per part day, for any option period where the option period required is for up to ninety (90) days per day, or pro rata per part day, for any option period where the option period required is for up to one hundred and eighty (180) days All inclusive with the exception only of fuel
24. Working Day (state actual times and number of hours per day e.g., Mon-Sun, 7am to 7pm) (also state incl/excl public holidays) Vessel working day is assumed to be 18 hours. The hours of work will be arranged so as to ensure that all seafarers receive a minimum of 10 hours rest in each 24 hour period and a minimum of 77 hours rest in each 7 day period in compliance with the Maritime Labour Convention 2006 and any amendments made to it	25. Notice period for change of Working Day (if left blank, fourteen (14) days shall apply) (Cl. 8(a)(iii)) Not applicable
 26. Invoicing for hire and other payments (Cl. 14(d)) (i) State whether to be issued in advance or arrears In arre (ii) State by whom to be issued if other than the party stat (iii) State to whom to be issued if addressee other than th 	ted in Box 2 As per Box 2
27. Payments (state mode and place of payment; also state be Payment to the Owners shall be made by electronic tran electronic procurement tool where, prior to submitting a register their details using the MFF108 process. In suppo their DUNS number and other registration information to	sfer using the Charterers' purchasing and finance any claims for payment, the Owners may be required to ort of the process, the Owners are required to confirm
 28. Payment of hire, bunker invoices and disbursements for Cl 14(e)) 30 days 	
29. Interest rate payable (Cl. 14(e)) In accordance with the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998 which allows the Owners to charge the Charterers interest on an account overdue by more than 30 (thirty) days from receipt of a correct and valid invoice. Interest payable is Simple and not Compound at the Bank of England's Base Rate plus a further 8%	30. Maximum audit period (Cl. 14(g)) 12 months after completion of the Charter Period

Copyright © 2013 BIMCO. All rights reserved. Any unauthorised copying, duplication, reproduction or distribution of this **BIMCO SmartCon** document will constitute an infringement of BIMCO's copyright. Explanatory notes are available from BIMCO at www.bimco.org.

 31. Limitation of liability (state percentage of total sum of hire) (Cl. 16(c)) (i) Owners' limitation 20% (ii) Charterers' limitation 20% 	32. Sublet (state amount of daily increment of charter hire) (Cl. 22(a)) Not applicable
33. War Cancellation (indicate countries agreed) (Cl. 25) Not applicable	 34. Early termination of charter (state amount of hire payable) (Cl. 31(a)) (i) State "yes", if applicable Yes (ii) If "yes", state amount of hire payable 35% of the remainder of the Firm period and/or any Options exercised
35. Number of days' notice of early termination (Cl. 31(a)) 20 days	 36. Breakdown (state period) (Cl. 31(d)) (i) Single consecutive 1 day (ii) Combined 7 days per annum
37. Communication with Owners (state full contact details for communicating with the Owners) (Cl. 35) Managing Director	 38. Communication with Charterers (state full contact details for communicating with the Charterers) (Cl. 35) Head of MTLU Border Force Maritime
 Dispute resolution (state (a), (b), (c) or (d) of Cl. 34, as agreed; if (c) agreed also state whether Singapore or English law to apply; if (d) agreed also state place of arbitration) (Cl. 34)) (a) English law, London arbitration 	
40. Numbers of additional clauses covering special provisions 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45	, if agreed

It is mutually agreed that this Contract shall be performed subject to the conditions contained in the Charter consisting of PART I, including additional clauses, if any agreed and stated in Box 40, and PART II as well as ANNEX "A" (Vessel Specification) and ANNEX "B" (Insurance) as annexed to this Charter. In the event of a conflict of conditions, the provisions of PART I shall prevail over those of PART II and ANNEX "A" and ANNEX "B" to the extent of such conflict but no further.

Signature (Owners)	Signature (Charterers)

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

Definitions

"Banking Day" shall mean a day on which banks are open in the places stated in Box 2 and Box 3 and, where a remittance is in US dollars, in New York.

"Charterers" shall mean the party stated in Box 3.

"Charterers' Group" shall mean the Charterers, and their contractors, sub-contractors, co-venturers and customers (having a contractual relationship with the Charterers, always with respect to the job or project on which the Vessel is employed), and Employees of any of the foregoing.

"Employees" shall mean employees, directors, officers, servants, agents or invitees.

"Offshore Unit" shall mean any installation, structure, mobile unit and/or vessel used in offshore wind farm construction, cable-laying, repair, maintenance, power generation or distribution.

"Owners" shall mean the party stated in Box 2.

"Owners' Group" shall mean the Owners, and their contractors and sub-contractors, and Employees of any of the foregoing.

"Vessel" shall mean the vessel named in Box 4 and with particulars stated in ANNEX "A"

"Day" means a clear working day (Saturdays, Sundays and local public holidays excluded) at the recipients' place of business stated in Boxes 2 or 3, as applicable.

"Working Day" means a working day of the number of hours specified in Box 24.

"Working Hours" means the number of hours stated in Box 24, as may be amended in accordance with Clause 8(a)(iii).

1. Charter Period

- (a) The Owners let and the Charterers hire the Vessel for the period as stated in Box 9 from the time the Vessel is delivered to the Charterers (the "Charter Period").
- (b) Subject to Clause 14(b), the Charterers have the option to extend the Charter Period in direct continuation for the period stated in Box 10(i), but such an option must be declared in accordance with Box 10(ii).
- (c) The Charter Period shall automatically be extended for the time required to complete the immediate task being performed, such time not to exceed the period stated in Box 11.

2. Delivery

(a) Delivery

Subject to Clause 2(c) the Vessel shall be delivered by the Owners at any time between the date stated in Box 5 and the date stated in Box 6 at the port or place stated in Box 7 where the Vessel can safely lie always afloat. The Owners shall exercise reasonable endeavours to keep the Charterers informed of the Vessel's estimated time of arrival at the port or place of delivery stated in Box 7.

(b) Mobilisation

The Charterers shall pay a lump sum mobilisation charge as stated in Box 12 without discount.

(c) Cancelling

If the Vessel is not delivered by midnight local time on the cancelling date stated in Box 6, the Charterers shall be entitled to cancel this Charter Party. However, if the Owners know or ought reasonably to know that they will be unable to deliver the Vessel by the cancelling date, they shall give notice in writing to the Charterers thereof

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

as soon as reasonably practicable stating in such notice the date by which they will be able to deliver the Vessel. The Charterers may within three (3) days of receipt of such notice give notice in writing to the Owners cancelling this Charter Party. If the Charterers do not give such notice, then the later date specified in the Owners' notice shall be substituted for the cancelling date for all the purposes of this Charter Party.

- (d)* In the event the Charterers cancel the Charter Party, it shall terminate on terms that neither party shall be liable to the other for any losses incurred by reason of the non-delivery of the Vessel or the cancellation of the Charter Party.
- (e)* In the event the Charterers cancel the Charter Party or accept late delivery, it shall be without prejudice to any other rights either party may have.
- (f)* The Owners shall pay liquidated damages per day or pro rata for part of a day as stated in Box 14 (if Box 14 is left blank a rate equal to the Charter hire rate stated in Box 22 shall apply) from midnight local time on the original cancelling date stated in Box 6, (irrespective of any substitution to that cancelling date in accordance with Sub clause 2(c)) until such time as: (i) the Owners have delivered the Vessel or (ii) the Owners have delivered a substitute vessel pursuant to Clause 23 (Substitute Vessel) or (iii) the Charterers have cancelled this Charter Party in accordance with Sub clause 2(c). The Owners' responsibility to pay liquidated damages under this Clause shall be subject to the maximum limitation stated in Box 14. Without prejudice to the Charterers' right to cancel this Charter Party in accordance with Clause 2(c), the Owners' liability to pay liquidated damages under this Clause shall be the Charterers' sole and exclusive remedy for late delivery of the Vessel.

*Sub-clauses (d), (e) and (f) are options. Indicate in Box 15 which option to apply. If Box 15 is not appropriately filled in, Sub-clause (f) of this Clause shall apply.

3. Redelivery

(a) Redelivery

The Vessel shall be redelivered on the expiration or earlier termination of this Charter Party free of cargo at the port or place as stated in Box 8(i) or such other port or place as may be mutually agreed. The Charterers shall give not less than the number of days' notice in writing of their intention to redeliver the Vessel, as stated in Box 8(i).

(b) Demobilisation

The Charterers shall pay a lump sum demobilisation charge without discount in the amount as stated in Box 13 which amount shall be paid on the expiration or on earlier termination of this Charter Party by the Charterers pursuant to Clause 31(a) or by the Owners pursuant to Clause 31(c).

4. Condition of Vessel

- (a) The Owners undertake that at the date of delivery under this Charter Party the Vessel shall be of the description and Class (or in the event the Vessel is not Classed, the Vessel shall be approved by the relevant regulatory authority) as specified in ANNEX "A", attached hereto, and in a thoroughly efficient state of hull and machinery.
- (b) The Owners shall exercise due diligence to maintain the Vessel as specified in ANNEX "A" and in such Class and in every way fit for the service stated in Clause 7 (Employment and Area of Operation) throughout the period of this Charter Party.

5. Structural Alterations and Additional Equipment

The Charterers shall, at their expense, have the option of making structural alterations to the Vessel or installing additional equipment, subject to Class approval if applicable, with the written consent of the Owners, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Unless otherwise agreed, the Vessel is to be redelivered reinstated, at the Charterers' expense, to her original condition. The Vessel is to remain on hire during any period of these alterations or reinstatement. The Charterers shall at all times be responsible for repair and maintenance of any such alteration or additional equipment. However, the Owners may, upon giving notice, undertake any such

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

repair and maintenance at the Charterers' reasonable expense, when necessary for the safe and efficient performance of the Vessel.

6. Vessel Audit and Survey

(a) Prior to delivery the Owners shall provide the Charterers with such information and documentation as the Charterers may reasonably require to conduct a health, safety, quality and environmental (HSQE) vessel audit, upon reasonable notice.

Provided that it can be accomplished at ports of call, without hindrance to the working or operation of or delay to the Vessel, and subject to prior consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, the Owners shall provide full access to the Vessel prior to delivery for the Charterers or their appointed auditor to carry out a HSQE vessel audit and any reasonable actions required to be carried out by the Owners shall be implemented within a reasonable time. The Owners and the crew shall assist the Charterers with the audit. The parties shall bear their own expenses for such surveys.

(b) The Owners and the Charterers shall jointly conduct an in-water survey (or if stated in Box 17 appoint an independent surveyor to conduct such survey) for the purpose of determining and agreeing in writing, the condition of the Vessel, any equipment specified in ANNEX "A", and the quality and quantity of fuel, lubricants and water at the time of delivery and redelivery hereunder. The Owners and the Charterers shall jointly share the time and expense of such surveys.

7. Employment and Area of Operation

- (a) The Vessel shall be employed in lawful activities in accordance with the law of the place of the Vessel's flag and/or registration and of the place of operation. Such activities shall be restricted to the service(s) as stated in Box 19, and to voyages between any good and safe port or place and any place or Offshore Unit where the Vessel can safely lie always afloat within the Area of Operation as stated in Box 18 which shall always be within International Navigation Limits and which shall in no circumstances be exceeded without prior agreement and adjustment of the Hire and in accordance with such other terms as appropriate to be agreed; provided always that the Charterers do not warrant the safety of any such port or place or Offshore Unit but shall exercise due diligence in issuing their orders to the Vessel as if the Vessel were their own property and having regard to her capabilities and the nature of her employment. Unless otherwise stated in Box 20, the Vessel shall not be employed as a diving and/or ROV platform.
- (b) Relevant permission and licences from responsible authorities for the Vessel to enter, work in and leave the Area of Operation shall be obtained and paid for by the Owners and the Charterers and the Owners shall assist, if necessary, in every way possible to secure such permission and licences.
- (c) The Vessel's Space

The whole reach and burden and decks of the Vessel shall throughout the Charter Period be at the Charterers' disposal reserving proper and sufficient space for the Vessel's Master, officers, crew, tackle, apparel, furniture, provisions and stores. The Charterers shall be entitled to carry:

- (i) Persons other than crew members, provided such persons are not paying fares.
- (ii) Lawful cargo whether carried on or under deck.

(iii) Explosives and dangerous cargo whether in bulk or packaged, provided proper notification has been given by the Charterers and the appropriate Flag State approval has been obtained by the Owners and such cargo is marked and packed in accordance with the national regulations of the Vessel and/or the International Maritime Dangerous Goods Code and/or other pertinent regulations. Failing such proper notification, marking or packing the Charterers shall indemnify-hold harmless the Owners in respect of any loss, damage or liability whatsoever and howsoever arising therefrom. The Charterers accept responsibility for any additional expenses (including reinstatement expenses) incurred by the Owners in relation to the carriage of explosives and dangerous cargo.

(iv) Toxic or noxious substances, subject to Clause 16(f), proper notification and any pertinent regulations.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

8. Master and Crew

(a) Working Hours

(i) Working Day - The Master shall carry out his duties promptly and the Vessel shall render all reasonable services within her capabilities during the Working Day at such times and on such schedules as the Charterers may reasonably require without any obligations of the Charterers to pay to the Owners or the Master, officers or crew of the Vessel any excess or overtime payments.

(ii) Excess Working Hours - Should the Charterers require the Vessel to work in excess of the agreed Working Day in any one day they shall, as soon as practicable, notify the Owners, provided that such excess shall not result in the crew working hours exceeding those permitted by applicable laws and regulations. If the Charterers' use of the Vessel exceeds the Working Day they shall pay the Owners for each extra hour at the Excess hourly rate stated in Box 22. Crew working hours for a Working Day shall include time taken to refuel and ready the Vessel at the beginning of the Working Day as well as shutting the Vessel down and ensuring that it is safe to be left unattended at the end of the Working Day.

(iii) Change in Working Hours - Should the Charterers require the Vessel to increase the Working Day to a twentyfour (24) hour working day, they shall give the Owners the number of days' notice stated in Box 25.

(b) Cargo Documents

(i) No Bills of Lading shall be issued for shipments under this Charter Party.

(ii) The Master shall sign cargo documents as directed by the Charterers in the form of receipts that are nonnegotiable documents and which are clearly marked as such.

(iii) The Charterers shall indemnify hold harmless the Owners against all liabilities that may arise from the signing of such cargo documents in accordance with the directions of the Charterers to the extent that the terms of such cargo documents impose more onerous liabilities than those assumed by the Owners under the terms of this Charter Party.

(c) Crew Tasks

The Vessel's crew if required by Charterers will connect and disconnect electric cables, fuel, water and pneumatic hoses when placed on board the Vessel in port as well as alongside the Offshore Units; will operate the equipment on board the Vessel for loading and unloading cargoes; and will hook and unhook cargo on board the Vessel when loading or discharging alongside Offshore Units. If the port regulations or the seamen and/or labour unions do not permit the crew of the Vessel to carry out any of this work, then the Charterers shall make, at their own expense, whatever other arrangements may be necessary, always under the direction of the Master.

(d) Vessel Operation

The Charterers shall furnish the Master with all instructions and sailing directions and the Master and Engineer shall keep full and correct logs accessible to the Charterers or their agents.

The entire operation, navigation, and management of the Vessel shall be in the exclusive control and command of the Owners, their Master, officers and crew. The Vessel will be operated and the services hereunder will be rendered as requested by the Charterers, subject always to the exclusive right of the Owners or the Master of the Vessel to determine whether operation of the Vessel may be safely undertaken. In the performance of the Charter Party, the Owners are deemed to be an independent contractor, the Charterers being concerned only with the results of the services performed.

(e) Offshore Accommodation and Meals

If the Owners and the Charterers agree that the Vessel shall remain offshore overnight during some or all of the Charter Period then, notwithstanding Clause 10 (Owners to Provide), accommodation and meals for the Master, officers and crew shall be provided and paid for by the party named in Box 16 or, if left blank, by the Charterers.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

9. Conduct

- (a) If the Master has reason to be dissatisfied with the conduct of any persons placed on board the vessel by the Charterers, the Master shall as far as is reasonable have the right to refuse to carry any such persons. On receiving particulars of the complaint the Charterers shall promptly investigate the matter and if the complaint proves to be well founded, the Charterers shall as soon as reasonably possible take appropriate disciplinary action against such persons or, in the case of sub-contractors, require their employers to take such action.
- (b) If the Charterers have reason to be dissatisfied with the conduct of the Master or any Officer or member of the crew, the Owners on receiving particulars of the complaint shall promptly investigate the matter and if the complaint proves to be well founded, the Owners shall as soon as reasonably possible make appropriate changes in the appointment.

10. Owners to Provide

The Owners shall provide and pay for all water, dispersants, and transport thereof, port charges, pilotage and boatmen and canal steersmen (whether compulsory or not), launch hire (unless incurred in connection with the Charterers' business), light dues, tug assistance, canal, dock, harbour, tonnage and other duties and charges, agencies and commissions, provisions, wages and all other expenses of the Master, officers and crew; all lubricants, maintenance and repair of the Vessel's hull, machinery and equipment as specified in ANNEX "A"; all equipment, services, personnel as detailed in the Statement of Requirements in ANNEX "C"; also, except as otherwise provided in this Charter Party, for all insurance on the Vessel, all dues and charges directly related to the Vessel's flag and/or registration, all deck, cabin and engine room stores cordage required for ordinary ship's purposes mooring alongside in harbour, and all fumigation expenses and ship sanitation certificates. The Owners' obligations under this Clause extend to cover all liabilities for consular charges appertaining to the Master, officers and crew, customs or import duties arising at any time during the performance of this Charter Party in relation to the personal effects of the Master, officers and crew, and in relation to the stores, provisions and other matters as aforesaid which the Owners are to provide and/or pay for and the Owners shall refund to the Charterers any sums they or their agents may have paid or been compelled to pay in respect of such liability.

11. Charterers to Provide

- (a) While the Vessel is on hire the Charterers shall as far as is reasonable provide and pay for all fuel, water, dispersants, and transport thereof, port charges, pilotage and boatmen and canal steersmen (whether compulsory or not), launch hire (unless incurred in connection with the Owners' business), light dues, tug assistance, canal, dock, harbour, tonnage and other dues and charges, agencies and commissions incurred on the Charterers' business, costs for security or other watchmen, and of quarantine (if occasioned by the nature of the cargo carried or the ports visited whilst employed under this Charter Party but not otherwise).
- (b) At all times If applicable The Charterers shall provide and pay for the loading and unloading of cargoes so far as not done by the Vessel's crew, cleaning of cargo tanks, all necessary dunnage, uprights and shoring equipment for securing deck cargo, all cordage except as to be provided by the Owners, all ropes, slings and special runners actually used for loading and discharging, inert gas required for the protection of cargo, and electrodes used for services under this Charter Party, and shall reimburse the Owners for the actual cost of replacement of special mooring lines to Offshore Units, wires, nylon spring lines etc. used for the services under this Charter Party, all hose connections and adaptors, and further, shall refill oxygen/acetylene bottles used in the provision of the services.
- (c) Upon entering into this Charter Party or in any event no later than the time of delivery of the Vessel the Charterers shall provide the Owners with copies of any operational plans or documents which are necessary for the safe and efficient operation of the Vessel. All documents received by the Owners shall be returned to the Charterers on redelivery.
- (d) The Charterers shall pay for customs duties, all permits, import duties (including costs involved in establishing temporary or permanent importation bonds), and clearance expenses, both for the Vessel and/or equipment, required for or arising out of this Charter Party.
- (e) The Charterers shall pay for any replacement of any lifting slings/wires and fuel transfer hoses and accessories which have been placed on board by the Owners or the Charterers, should such equipment be lost, damaged or

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

become unserviceable, other than as a result of the Owners' negligence.

- (f) The Charterers shall provide and pay for all visas and working permits required by their personnel. In the event that Charterers' personnel have been embarked on the Vessel without holding the required visa or working permits, the Charterers shall pay any fines, costs, or repatriation expenses.
- (g) The Charterers shall pay for any fines, taxes or imposts levied in the event that contraband and/or unmanifested drugs and/or cargoes are found to have been shipped as part of the cargo and/or in containers on board provided by the Charterers. The Vessel shall remain on hire during any time lost as a result thereof.
- (h) The Owners shall provide any financial security required and pay for any fines, taxes or imposts levied in the event that contraband and/or unmanifested drugs and/or cargoes are found on board or about the Vessel other than as part of the cargo and/or in containers on board. The Vessel shall be placed off hire during any time lost as a result thereof.

12. Bunkers

(a) Purchase Price

Charterers or Owners, as applicable, shall pay the shortfall or excess in the quantity of fuels remaining on board at redelivery as compared to the quantity on board at delivery at the price prevailing at the time and port of redelivery.

(b) Bunkering

The Charterers shall supply fuel of the specifications and grades stated in Box 21. The fuels shall be of a stable and homogeneous nature and suitable for burning in the Vessel's engines and unless otherwise agreed in writing, shall comply with ISO standard 8217:2010 or any subsequent amendments thereof as well as with the relevant provisions of MARPOL, if applicable. The crew shall co operate with the Charterers' bunkering agents and fuel suppliers and comply with their reasonable requirements during bunkering, including but not limited to checking, verifying and acknowledging sampling, reading or soundings, meters etc. before, during and/or after delivery of fuels. The Owners shall arrange for all fuel for the term of the Charter Party and shall, on completion of bunkering, invoice the Charterers for all fuel delivered at the documented cost together with an emailed price quote and a copy of the delivery note from the bunker supplier as substantiation for the fuel delivered. When and where available, the Owners shall also provide the Charterers with a copy of the fuel receipt as further substantiation of the price paid and quantity delivered. Payment of fuel invoices shall be made in GBP £ Sterling thirty (30) days following receipt of a correct and substantiated invoice.

(c) Liability

The Charterers shall be liable for any loss or damage to the Owners caused by the supply of fuels which are not in accordance with (b) above and the Owners shall not be held liable for any reduction in the Vessel's speed performance and/or increased bunker consumption nor for any time lost and any other consequences arising as a result of such supply.

13. BIMCO ISPS/MTSA Clause for Time Charter Parties

(a) (i) The Owners shall comply with the requirements of the International Code for the Security of Ships and of Port Facilities and the relevant amendments to Chapter XI of SOLAS (ISPS Code) relating to the Vessel and "the Company" (as defined by the ISPS Code). If trading to or from the United States or passing through United States waters, the Owners shall also comply with the requirements of the US Maritime Transportation Security Act 2002 (MTSA) relating to the Vessel and the "Owner" (as defined by the MTSA).

(ii) Upon request the Owners shall provide a copy of the relevant International Ship Security Certificate (or the Interim International Ship Security Certificate) to the Charterers. The Owners shall provide the Charterers with the full style contact details of the Company Security Officer (CSO).

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

(iii) Except as otherwise provided in this Charter Party, loss, damages, expense or delay (excluding consequential loss, damages, expense or delay) caused by failure on the part of the Owners or "the Company"/"Owner" to comply with the requirements of the ISPS Code/MTSA or this Clause shall be for the Owners' account.

(b) (i) The Charterers shall provide the Owners and the Master with their full style contact details and, upon request, any other information the Owners require to comply with the ISPS Code/MTSA. Furthermore, the Charterers shall ensure that all sub-charter parties they enter into during the period of this Charter Party contain the following provision: "The Charterers shall provide the Owners with their full style contact details and, where subletting is permitted under the terms of the charter party, shall ensure that the contact details of all sub-charterers are likewise provided to the Owners".

(ii) Except as otherwise provided in this Charter Party, loss, damages, expense or delay (excluding consequential loss, damages, expense or delay) caused by failure on the part of the Charterers to comply with this Clause shall be for the Charterers' account.

- (c) Notwithstanding anything else contained in this Charter Party all delay, costs or expenses whatsoever arising out of or related to security regulations or measures required by the port facility or any relevant authority in accordance with the ISPS Code/MTSA including, but not limited to, security guards, launch services, tug escorts, port security fees or taxes and inspections, shall be for the Charterers' account, unless such costs or expenses result solely from the Owners' negligence. All measures required by the Owners to comply with the Ship Security Plan shall be for the Owners' account.
- (d) If either party makes any payment which is for the other party's account according to this Clause, the other party shall indemnify reimburse the paying party.

14. Hire and Payments

(a) Hire

The Charterers shall pay hire for the Vessel at the rate stated in Box 22 per Working Day or pro rata for part thereof from the time that the Vessel is delivered to the Charterers until the expiration or earlier termination of this Charter Party ("Hire").

(b) Extension Hire

If the option to extend the Charter Period under Clause 1(b) is exercised, Hire for such extension shall, unless stated in Box 23, be agreed between the Owners and the Charterers. Should the parties fail to reach an agreement, then the Charterers' shall not have the option to extend the Charter Period.

(c) Adjustment of Hire

The rate of Hire shall be adjusted to reflect documented changes, after the date of entering into the Charter Party or the date of commencement of employment, whichever is earlier, in the Owners' costs arising from changes in the Charterers' requirements, or laws and regulations governing the Vessel and/or its crew or this Charter Party or the application thereof.

(d) Invoicing

All invoices shall be issued in the contract currency stated in Box 22. In respect of reimbursable expenses incurred in currencies other than the contract currency, the rate of exchange into the contract currency shall be that quoted by the Central Bank of the country of such other currency as at the date of the Owners' invoice. Invoices covering Hire and any other payments due shall be issued monthly as stated in Box 26 or at the expiration or earlier termination of this Charter Party.

(e) Payments

Payments of Hire and disbursements for the Charterers' account shall be received within the number of days stated in Box 28 from the date of receipt of the invoice. Payment shall be made in the currency stated in Box 22 in full without discount to the account stated in Box 27. However, any advances for disbursements made on

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

behalf of and approved by the Owners may be deducted from Hire due. If payment is not received by the Owners within five (5) Banking Days following the due date the Owners are entitled to charge interest at the rate stated in Box 29 on the amount outstanding from and including the due date until payment is received. Where an invoice is disputed, the Charterers shall notify the Owners before the due date and in any event pay the undisputed portion of the invoice but shall be entitled to withhold payment of the disputed portion provided that such portion is reasonably disputed and the Charterers specify such reason. Interest will be chargeable at the rate stated in Box 29 on such disputed amounts where resolved in favour of the Owners. Should the Owners prove the validity of the disputed portion of the invoice, balance payment shall be received by the Owners within five (5) Banking Days after the dispute is resolved. Should the Charterers' claim be valid, a corrected invoice shall be issued by the Owners.

(f) (i) Where there is a failure to pay Hire by the due date, the Owners shall notify the Charterers in writing of such failure and further may_as far as is reasonable also suspend the performance of any or all of their obligations under this Charter Party until such time as all the Hire due to the Owners under the Charter Party has been received-paid by the Owners-Charterers. Throughout any period of suspended performance under this Clause, the Vessel is to be and shall remain on Hire. The Owners' right to suspend performance under this Clause shall be without prejudice to any other rights they may have under this Charter Party.

(ii) If after five (5) days of the written notification referred to in Clause 14(f)(i) the Hire has still not been received the Owners may at any time while Hire remains outstanding withdraw the Vessel from the Charter Party.

- (1) The right to withdraw is to be exercised promptly and in writing and is not dependent upon the Owners first exercising the right to suspend performance of their obligations under the Charter Party pursuant to Clause 14(f)(i) above.
- (2) The receipt by the Owners of a payment from the Charterers after the five (5) day period referred to above has expired but prior to the notice of withdrawal in accordance with (1) above shall not be deemed a waiver of the Owners' right to withdraw the Vessel from the Charter Party.

(iii) Where the Owners choose not to exercise any of the rights afforded to them by this Clause in respect of any particular late payment of Hire, or a series of late payments of Hire, under the Charter Party, this shall not be construed as a waiver of their right either to suspend performance under Clause 14(f)(i) or to withdraw the Vessel from the Charter Party under Clause 14(f)(i) in respect of any subsequent late payment under this Charter Party.

(g) Audit

The Charterers shall have the right to appoint an independent chartered accountant to audit the Owners' books directly related to work performed under this Charter Party at any time, up to the expiry of the period stated in Box 30, to determine the validity of the Owners' charges hereunder. The Owners undertake to make their records available for such purposes at their principal place of business during normal working hours. Any discrepancies discovered in payments made shall be promptly resolved by invoice or credit as appropriate.

15. Off hire

(a) If as a result of any deficiency or default of crew or of the Owners' stores, strike of Master, officers and crew, breakdown of the Vessel's machinery (excluding any machinery installed on the Vessel by the Charterers pursuant to Clause 5 (Structural Alterations and Additional Equipment)), damage to hull or other accidents to the Vessel, the Vessel is prevented from working, no Hire shall be payable in respect of any time lost and any Hire paid in advance shall be adjusted accordingly provided always however that Hire shall not cease in the event of the Vessel being prevented from working as aforesaid as a result of:

(i) the carriage of cargo as noted in Clause 7(c)(iii) and (iv);

(ii) quarantine or risk of quarantine unless caused by the Master, officers or crew having communication with the shore at any infected area not in connection with the employment of the Vessel without the consent or the instructions of the Charterers;

(iii) deviation from her Charter Party duties or exposure to abnormal risks at the request of the Charterers;

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

(iv) detention in consequence of being driven into port or to anchorage through stress of weather or trading to shallow harbours or to river or ports with bars or sandbanks, or suffering an accident to her cargo, when the expenses resulting from such detention shall be for the Charterers' account howsoever incurred;

(v) detention or damage by ice; or

(vi) any act or omission of the Charterers, their servants or agents.

(b) Liability for Vessel not Working

The Owners' liability for any loss, damage or delay sustained by the Charterers as a result of the Vessel being prevented from working by any of the events referred to in Clause 15(a), except if caused by the Owners' failure to comply with their obligations pursuant to Clause 4(b), shall be limited to suspension of hire.

(c) Maintenance

Notwithstanding Clause 15(a), the Charterers shall grant the Owners a maximum of one (1) Working Day on hire, which shall be cumulative, per month or pro rata for part of a month from the commencement of the Charter Period for maintenance (hereinafter referred to as "maintenance allowance"). The Owners shall use all reasonable endeavours to carry out maintenance during periods of non-utilisation of the Vessel. During reasonable voyage time taken in transit to and from the port where the maintenance will be performed, the Vessel shall be on hire and such time shall not be counted against the accumulated maintenance allowance. Hire shall be suspended during any time taken in maintenance in excess of the accumulated maintenance allowance.

In the event of less time being used for maintenance than is granted in the maintenance allowance the Charterers shall, upon expiration or earlier termination of the Charter Party, pay the equivalent of the daily rate of Hire then prevailing in addition to Hire otherwise due under this Charter Party in respect of all such time not so taken or made available.

- (d) Should the Vessel deviate or put back during a voyage for a reason which causes hire to be suspended pursuant to Clause 15(a) of this Charter Party, hire shall cease to be payable from the commencement of such deviation until the time when the Vessel is again ready to resume her service from a position not less favourable to the Charterers than that at which the deviation commenced, provided always that due allowance shall be given for any distance made good towards the Vessel's destination and any bunkers saved. However, should the Vessel be driven into port or anchorage by stress of weather or by any cause for which the Charterers are responsible under this Charter Party the Vessel shall remain on hire and all costs thereby incurred shall be for the Charterers' account.
- (e) In the event that the Owners fail to procure the insurance policies required in accordance with Clause 19(a)(i) or if any such insurance policies lapse during the Charter Period, the Charterers shall be entitled not to use the services of the Vessel and the Vessel shall be off hire from the time when the Charterers give notice to the Owners to this effect until the Owners have established that the said insurance policies have been effected or the Charterers terminate this Charter Party in accordance with Clause 31(b)(vi).

16. Liabilities and Indemnities

(a) Knock for Knock

(i) Owners

Notwithstanding anything else contained in this Charter Party excepting Clauses 7(c)(iii), 11(b), 11(e), 11(g), 12(c), 13, 16(c), 16(f), 17(b), and 20(c), the Charterers shall not be responsible-liable for loss of or damage to the property of any member of the Owners' Group, including the Vessel, or for personal injury or death of any member of the Owners' Group arising out of or in any way connected with the performance or non-performance of this Charter Party, even if such loss, damage, injury or death is caused wholly or partially by the act, neglect, gross neglect or default of the Charterers' Group, and even if such loss, damage, injury or death is caused wholly or partially by unseaworthiness of any vessel; and the Owners shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the Charterers from any and against all claims, costs, expenses, actions, proceedings, suits, demands and liabilities whatsoever arising out of or in connection with such loss, damage, personal injury or death, unless such

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

loss, damage, injury or death has resulted from the Charterers' Group's act or omission committed with the intent to cause same or recklessly and with knowledge that such loss, damage, injury or death would probably result.

(ii) Charterers

Notwithstanding anything else contained in this Charter Party excepting Clauses 13, 17(a), and 18, the Owners shall not be responsible-liable for loss of, damage to, or any liability arising out of anything towed by the Vessel, any cargo laden upon or carried by the Vessel or her tow, the property of any member of the Charterers' Group, whether owned or chartered, including their Offshore Units, or for personal injury or death of any member of the Charterers' Group or of anyone on board anything towed by the Vessel, arising out of or in any way connected with the performance or non-performance of this Charter Party, even if such loss, damage, liability, injury or death is caused wholly or partially by the act, neglect, gross neglect or default of the Owners' Group, and even if such loss, damage, liability, injury or death is caused wholly or partially by the act, neglect, gross neglect or default of the Owners' Group, and even if such loss, damage, liability, injury or death is caused wholly or partially by the act, neglect, gross neglect or default of the Owners' Group, and even if such loss, damage, liability, injury or death is caused wholly or partially by the unseaworthiness of any vessel; and the Charterers shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the Owners from any and against all claims, costs, expenses, actions, proceedings, suits, demands, and liabilities whatsoever arising out of or in connection with such loss, damage, liability, personal injury or death, unless such loss, damage, injury or death has resulted from the Owners' Group's act or omission committed with the intent to cause same or recklessly and with knowledge that such loss, damage, injury or death would probably result.

(b) Consequential Damages

Neither the Owners nor the Charterers shall be liable to the other party for:

(i) any loss of profit, loss of use or loss of production whatsoever and whether arising directly or indirectly from the performance or non-performance of this Charter Party, and whether or not the same is due to negligence or any other fault on the part of either party, their servants or agents, or

(ii) any consequential loss or damage for any reason whatsoever, whether or not the same is due to any breach of contract, negligence or any other fault on the part of either party, their servants or agents.

(c) Limitations

Except as provided in the following Clauses:

Clause 10 (Owners to Provide); Clause 11 (Charterers to Provide); Clause 12(c) (Bunkers - Liability); Clause 12(c) (Bunkers - Liability); Clause 14 (Hire and Payments); Clause 16(a) (Liabilities and Indemnities – Knock for Knock); Clause 16(f) (Liabilities and Indemnities – Toxic or Noxious Substances); Clause 16(f) (Liabilities and Indemnities – Toxic or Noxious Substances); Clause 17 (Pollution); Clause 18 (Wreck Removal); Clause 20(c) (Saving of Life and Salvage); and Clause 21 (Liens and Claims);

the liability of either party shall in no event whatsoever exceed the amount stated in Box 31 (or, if left blank, twenty per cent (20%) of the total sum of hire due pursuant to the Charter Period stated in Box 9) for any loss, damage, delay or expense of whatsoever nature, and howsoever arising out of the Charter Party.

Nothing contained in this Charter Party shall be construed or held to deprive the Owners or the Charterers, as against any person or party, including as against each other, of any right to claim limitation of liability provided by any applicable law, statute or convention, save that nothing in this Charter Party shall create any right to limit liability. Where the Owners or the Charterers may seek an indemnity under the provisions of this Charter Party or against each other in respect of a claim brought by a third party, the Owners or the Charterers shall seek to limit their liability against such third party.

(d) Mutual exclusion

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

In the event that either party fails to perform the Charter Party, or unequivocally indicates its intention not to perform it, in a way which thereby permits the other party to treat the Charter Party as at an end other than under the terms of the Charter Party, any such claim that the other party may have shall not be limited or excluded by the terms of this Charter Party.

(e) Himalaya Clause

(i) All exceptions, exemptions, defences, immunities, limitations of liability, indemnities, privileges and conditions granted or provided by this Charter Party or by any applicable statute, rule or regulation for the benefit of the Charterers shall also apply to and be for the benefit of the Charterers' parent, affiliated, related and subsidiary companies; the Charterers' contractors, sub-contractors, co-venturers and customers (having a contractual relationship with the Charterers, always with respect to the job or project on which the Vessel is employed); their respective Employees and their respective underwriters.

(ii) All exceptions, exemptions, defences, immunities, limitations of liability, indemnities, privileges and conditions granted or provided by this Charter Party or by any applicable statute, rule or regulation for the benefit of the Owners shall also apply to and be for the benefit of the Owners' parent, affiliated, related and subsidiary companies, the Owners' contractors, sub-contractors, the Vessel, its Master, officers and crew, its registered owner, its operator, its demise charterer(s), their respective Employees and their respective underwriters.

(iii) The Owners or the Charterers shall be deemed to be acting as agent or trustee of and for the benefit of all such persons and parties set forth above, but only for the limited purpose of contracting for the extension of such benefits to such persons and parties.

(f) Toxic or Noxious Substances

The Charterers shall always be responsible for any losses, damages or liabilities suffered by the Owners' Group, by the Charterers, or by third parties, with respect to the Vessel or other property, personal injury or death, pollution or otherwise, which losses, damages or liabilities are caused, directly or indirectly, as a result of the Vessel's carriage of any toxic or noxious substances in whatever form as ordered by the Charterers, and the Charterers shall defend, indemnify the Owners and hold the Owners harmless for any expense, loss or liability whatsoever or howsoever arising with respect to the carriage of toxic or noxious substances.

17. Pollution

- (a) Except as otherwise provided for in Clause 20(c)(iii), the Owners shall be liable for, and agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Charterers against all claims, costs, expenses, actions, proceedings, suits, demands and liabilities whatsoever arising out of actual or threatened pollution damage and the cost of cleanup or control thereof arising from acts or omissions of the Owners or their personnel which cause or allow discharge, spills or leaks from the Vessel, except as may emanate from cargo thereon or therein.
- (b) The Charterers shall be liable for and agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Owners from all claims, costs, expenses, actions, proceedings, suits, demands, liabilities, loss or damage whatsoever arising out of or directly resulting from any actual or threatened pollution damage emanating from anything towed by the Vessel, cargo laden upon or carried by the Vessel or her tow, the property of any member of the Charterers' Group, whether owned or chartered, including their Offshore Units, even where unless caused wholly or partially by the act, neglect or default of the Owners, their Employees, contractors or sub-contractors or by the unseaworthiness of the Vessel.
- (c) The Charterers shall, upon giving notice to the Owners or the Master, have the right (but shall not be obliged) to place on board the Vessel and/or have in attendance at the site of any pollution or threatened incident one or more Charterers' representative(s) to observe the measures being taken by Owners and/or national or local authorities or their respective servants, agents or contractors to prevent or minimise pollution damage and to provide advice, equipment or manpower or undertake such other measures, at Charterers' risk and expense, as are permitted under applicable law and as Charterers believe are reasonably necessary to prevent or minimise such pollution damage or to remove the threat of pollution damage.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

18. Wreck Removal

If the Vessel becomes a wreck and is an obstruction to navigation and has to be removed by order of any lawful authority having jurisdiction over the area where the Vessel is placed or as a result of compulsory law, the Owners shall be liable for any and all expenses in connection with the raising, removal, destruction, lighting or marking of the Vessel.

19. Insurance

(a) (i) The Owners undertake that at time of delivery under this Charter Party and throughout the Charter Period the insurance policies set forth in ANNEX "B" shall be in effect, with reputable insurers. Policy limits shall not be less than those indicated. Reasonable deductibles are acceptable and shall be for the account of the Owners.

(ii) The Charterers shall upon request be named as co-insured. The Owners shall upon request cause insurers to waive subrogation rights against the Charterers (as encompassed in Clause 16(e)(i)). Co-insurance and/or waivers of subrogation shall be given only insofar as these relate to liabilities which are properly the responsibility of the Owners under the terms of this Charter Party.

(b) The Owners shall upon request furnish the Charterers with copies of certificates of insurance which provide sufficient information to verify that the Owners have complied with the insurance requirements of this Charter Party.

20. Saving of Life and Salvage

- (a) The Vessel shall be permitted to deviate for the purpose of saving life at sea without prior approval of or notice to the Charterers and without loss of Hire provided however that notice of such deviation is given as soon as possible.
- (b) Subject to the Charterers' consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, the Vessel shall be at liberty to undertake attempts at salvage, it being understood that the Vessel shall be off-hire from the time she leaves port or commences to deviate and she shall remain off-hire until she is again in every way ready to resume the Charterers' service at a position which is not less favourable to the Charterers than the position at the time of leaving port or deviating for the salvage services. All salvage monies earned by the Vessel shall be divided equally between the Owners and the Charterers, after deducting the Master's, officers' and crew's share, legal expenses, value of fuel and lubricants consumed, Hire of the Vessel lost by the Owners during the salvage, repairs to damage sustained, if any, and any other extraordinary loss or expense sustained as a result of the salvage and to fix its amount.
- (c) The Owners shall waive their right to claim any award for salvage performed on property owned by or contracted to the Charterers' Group. The Owners hereby agree to indemnify the Charterers against any claim for a salvage award brought by any member of the Owners' Group in relation to any property owned by or contracted to the Charterers., always provided such property was the object of the operation the Vessel was chartered for, and the Vessel shall remain on hire when rendering salvage services to such property. This waiver is without prejudice to any right the Vessel's Master, officers and crew may have under any title. If the Owners render assistance to such property in distress on the basis of "no claim for salvage", then, notwithstanding any other provisions contained in this Charter Party and even in the event of neglect or default of the Owners, Master, officers or crew:

(i) The Charterers shall be responsible for and shall indemnify the Owners against payments made, under any legal rights, to the Master, officers and crew in relation to such assistance.

(ii) The Charterers shall be responsible for and shall reimburse the Owners for any loss or damage sustained by the Vessel or her equipment by reason of rendering such assistance and shall also pay the Owners' additional expenses thereby incurred.

(iii) The Charterers shall be responsible for any actual or potential spill, seepage and/or emission of any pollutant howsoever caused occurring within the offshore site and any pollution resulting therefrom wheresoever it may occur and including but not limited to the cost of such measures as are reasonably necessary to prevent or

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

mitigate pollution damage, and the Charterers shall indemnify the Owners against any liability, cost or expense arising by reason of such actual or potential spill, seepage and/or emission.

(iv) The Vessel shall not be off hire as a consequence of giving such assistance, or effecting repairs under Clause 20(c)(ii), and time taken for such repairs shall not count against time granted under Clause 15(c).

(v) The Charterers shall indemnify the Owners against any liability, cost and/or expense whatsoever in respect of any loss of life, injury, damage or other loss to person or property howsoever arising from such assistance.

21. Lien and Claims

The Charterers will not suffer, nor permit to be continued, any lien or encumbrance incurred by them or their agents, which might have priority over the title and interest of the Owners in the Vessel. Except as provided in Clause 16 (Liabilities and Indemnities), the Charterers shall indemnify and hold the Owners harmless against any lien of whatsoever nature arising upon the Vessel during the Charter Period while she is under the control of the Charterers, and against any claims against the Owners arising out of the employment of the Vessel by the Charterers or out of any neglect of the Charterers in relation to the Vessel or the operation thereof.

Should the Vessel be arrested by reason of claims or liens arising out of her operation hereunder, unless brought about by the act or neglect of the Owners, the Charterers shall at their own expense take all reasonable steps to secure that within a reasonable time the Vessel is released and at their own expense put up bail to secure release of the Vessel.

22. Sublet and Assignment

(a) Charterers

The Charterers shall have the option of subletting, assigning or loaning the Vessel to any person or company not competing with the Owners, subject to the Owners' prior approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, upon giving notice in writing to the Owners, but the original Charterers shall always remain responsible to the Owners for due performance of the Charter Party. The person or company taking such subletting, assigning or loan and their contractors and sub-contractors shall be deemed contractors of the Charterers for all the purposes of this Charter Party. The Owners in Box 32, having regard to the nature and period of any intended service of the Vessel.

(b) Owners

The Owners may not assign or transfer any part of this Charter Party without the <u>prior</u> written approval of the Charterers, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Approval by the Charterers of such subletting or assignment shall not relieve the Owners of their responsibility for due performance of the part of the services which is sublet or assigned.

23. Substitute Vessel

The Owners shall be entitled at any time, whether before delivery or at any other time during the Charter Period, to provide a substitute vessel of equivalent capability, subject to the Charterers' prior approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

24. BIMCO War Risks Clause CONWARTIME 2013

(a) For the purpose of this Clause, the words:

(i) "Owners" shall include the shipowners, bareboat charterers, disponent owners, managers or other operators who are charged with the management of the Vessel, and the Master; and

(ii) "War Risks" shall include any actual, threatened or reported:

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

war, act of war, civil war or hostilities; revolution; rebellion; civil commotion; warlike operations; laying of mines; acts of piracy and/or violent robbery and/or capture/seizure (hereinafter "Piracy"); acts of terrorists; acts of hostility or malicious damage; blockades (whether imposed against all vessels or imposed selectively against vessels of certain flags or ownership, or against certain cargoes or crews or otherwise howsoever), by any person, body, terrorist or political group, or the government of any state or territory whether recognised or not, which, in the reasonable judgement of the Master and/or the Owners, may be dangerous or may become dangerous to the Vessel, cargo, crew or other persons on board the Vessel.

- (b) The Vessel shall not be obliged to proceed or required to continue to or through, any port, place, area or zone, or any waterway or canal (hereinafter "Area"), where it appears that the Vessel, cargo, crew or other persons on board the Vessel, in the reasonable judgement of the Master and/or the Owners, may be exposed to War Risks whether such risk existed at the time of entering into this Charter Party or occurred thereafter. Should the Vessel be within any such place as aforesaid, which only becomes dangerous, or may become dangerous, after entry into it, the Vessel shall be at liberty to leave it.
- (c) The Vessel shall not be required to load contraband cargo, or to pass through any blockade as set out in Subclause (a), or to proceed to an Area where it may be subject to search and/or confiscation by a belligerent.
- (d) If the Vessel proceeds to or through an Area exposed to War Risks, the Charterers shall reimburse to the Owners any additional premiums required by the Owners' insurers and the costs of any additional insurances that the Owners reasonably require in connection with War Risks.
- (e) All payments arising under Sub-clause (d) shall be settled within fifteen (15) days of receipt of Owners' supported invoices or on redelivery, whichever occurs first.
- (f) If the Owners become liable under the terms of employment to pay to the crew any bonus or additional wages in respect of sailing into an Area which is dangerous in the manner defined by the said terms, then the actual bonus or additional wages paid shall be reimbursed to the Owners by the Charterers at the same time as the next payment of hire is due, or upon redelivery, whichever occurs first.
- (g) The Vessel shall have liberty:

(i) to comply with all orders, directions, recommendations or advice as to departure, arrival, routes, sailing in convoy, ports of call, stoppages, destinations, discharge of cargo, delivery, or in any other way whatsoever, which are given by the government of the nation under whose flag the Vessel sails, or other government to whose laws the Owners are subject, or any other government of any state or territory whether recognised or not, body or group whatsoever acting with the power to compel compliance with their orders or directions;

(ii) to comply with the requirements of the Owners' insurers under the terms of the Vessel's insurance(s);

(iii) to comply with the terms of any resolution of the Security Council of the United Nations, the effective orders of any other Supranational body which has the right to issue and give the same, and with national laws aimed at enforcing the same to which the Owners are subject, and to obey the orders and directions of those who are charged with their enforcement;

(iv) to discharge at any alternative port any cargo or part thereof which may expose the Vessel to being held liable as a contraband carrier;

(v) to call at any alternative port to change the crew or any part thereof or other persons on board the Vessel when there is reason to believe that they may be subject to internment, imprisonment, detention or similar measures.

(h) If in accordance with their rights under the foregoing provisions of this Clause, the Owners shall refuse to proceed to the loading or discharging ports, or any one or more of them, they shall immediately inform the Charterers. No cargo shall be discharged at any alternative port without first giving the Charterers notice of the Owners' intention to do so and requesting them to nominate a safe port for such discharge. Failing such nomination by the Charterers within 48 hours of the receipt of such notice and request, the Owners may discharge the cargo at any safe port of their own choice. All costs, risk and expenses for the alternative discharge shall be for the Charterers' account.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

- (i) The Charterers shall indemnify the Owners for claims arising out of the Vessel proceeding in accordance with any of the provisions of Sub clauses (b) to (h) which are made under any bills of lading, waybills or other documents evidencing contracts of carriage.
- (ji) When acting in accordance with any of the provisions of Sub-clauses (b) to (h) of this Clause anything is done or not done, such shall not be deemed a deviation, but shall be considered as due fulfilment of this Charter Party.

25. War Cancellation

Either party may cancel this Charter Party on the outbreak of war (whether there be a declaration of war or not) between the countries stated in Box 33.

26. BIMCO Ice Clause for Time Charter Parties

- (a) The Vessel shall not be obliged to force ice but, subject to the Owners' prior approval having due regard to its size, construction and class, may follow ice-breakers.
- (b) The Vessel shall not be required to enter or remain in any icebound port or area, nor any port or area where lights, lightships, markers or buoys have been or are about to be withdrawn by reason of ice, nor where on account of ice there is, in the Master's sole discretion, a risk that, in the ordinary course of events, the Vessel will not be able safely to enter and remain at the port or area or to depart after completion of loading or discharging. If, on account of ice, the Master in his sole discretion considers it unsafe to proceed to, enter or remain at the place of loading or discharging for fear of the Vessel being frozen in and/or damaged, he shall be at liberty to sail to the nearest ice-free and safe place and there await the Charterers' instructions.
- (c) Any delay or deviation caused by or resulting from ice shall be for the Charterers' account and the Vessel shall remain on-hire.
- (d) Any additional premiums and/or calls required by the Vessel's underwriters due to the Vessel entering or remaining in any icebound port or area, shall be for the Charterers' account.

27. Health and Safety and the Environment

The Owners shall comply with and adhere to all applicable international, national and local regulations pertaining to health and safety, and the environment, and such Charterers' instructions as may be appended hereto.

28. Compliance with Laws and Regulations

The parties will not do or permit to be done anything which might cause any breach or infringement of the laws and regulations of the Flag State, or of the places where the Vessel trades.

29. Drugs and Alcohol Policy

The Owners undertake that they have, and shall maintain for the duration of this Charter Party, a policy on Drugs and Alcohol Abuse applicable to the Vessel (the "D & A Policy") that meets or exceeds the standards in the OCIMF Guidelines for the Control of Drugs and Alcohol Onboard Ship 1995 as amended from time to time. The Owners shall exercise due diligence to ensure that the D & A Policy is understood and complied with on and about the Vessel. An actual impairment, shall not in and itself mean that the Owners have failed to exercise due diligence.

30. Taxes

Each party shall pay taxes due on its own profit, income and personnel. The Charterers shall pay all other taxes and dues arising out of the operation or use of the Vessel during the Charter Period. In the event of change in the Area of Operation or change in local regulation and/or interpretation thereof, resulting in an unavoidable and documented change of the Owners' tax liability after the date of entering into the Charter Party or the date of commencement of employment, whichever is the earlier, Hire shall be adjusted accordingly.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

31. Early Termination

(a) At Charterers' Convenience

The Charterers may terminate this Charter Party at any time by giving the Owners written notice of termination as stated in Box 35, upon expiry of which, this Charter Party will terminate. Upon such termination, Charterers shall pay the compensation for early termination stated in Box 34 and the demobilisation charge stated in Box 13, as well as Hire or other payments due under the Charter Party up to the time of termination. If Box 34 is left blank, this Clause 31(a) shall not apply.

(b) For Cause

If either party becomes aware of the occurrence of any event described in this Clause that party shall so notify the other party promptly in writing of such occurrence and its intention to terminate if it does not cease within three (3) Days after such notification has been given. If the occurrence has not ceased within three (3) Days after such notification has been given. If the occurrence has not ceased within three (3) Days after such notification has been given, this Charter Party may be terminated by either party by giving notice to the other party in accordance with Clause 35 (Notices), (unless the event is caused by a breach of Charter Party by the terminating party), without prejudice to any other rights which the terminating party may have, under any of the following circumstances:

(i) Requisition

If the government of the state of registry and/or the flag of the Vessel, or any agency thereof, requisitions for hire or title or otherwise takes possession of the Vessel during the Charter Period.

(ii) Confiscation

If any government, individual or group, whether or not purporting to act as a government or on behalf of any government, confiscates, requisitions, expropriates, seizes or otherwise takes possession of the Vessel during the Charter Period (other than by way of arrest for the purpose of obtaining security).

(iii) Bankruptcy

If the other party has a petition presented for its winding up or administration which is not discharged within fourteen (14) days of presentation or any other action is taken with a view to its winding up (otherwise than for the purpose of reorganisation or amalgamation without insolvency), or become bankrupt or commits an act of bankruptcy, or makes any arrangement or composition for the benefit of creditors, or has a receiver or manager or administrative receiver or administrator or liquidator appointed in respect of any of its assets, or suspends payments, or has anything analogous to any of the foregoing under the law of any jurisdiction occur to it, or ceases or threatens to cease to carry on business, without prejudice to the accrued rights of that party.

(iv) Loss of Vessel

If the Vessel is lost or becomes a constructive total loss, or is missing unless the Owners promptly state their intention to provide, and do in fact provide, within 14 days of the Vessel being lost or missing, at the port or place from which the Vessel last sailed (or some other mutually acceptable port or place) a substitute vessel pursuant to Clause 23 (Substitute Vessel). In the case of termination, Hire shall cease from the date the Vessel was lost or, in the event of a constructive total loss, from the date of the event giving rise to such loss. If the date of loss cannot be ascertained or the Vessel is missing, payment of Hire shall cease from the date the Vessel was last reported.

(v) Force Majeure

If a force majeure condition as defined in Clause 32 (Force Majeure) prevents or hinders the performance of the Charter Party for a period exceeding fifteen (15) consecutive days from the time at which the impediment begins to prevent or hinder performance if notice is given without delay or, if notice is not given without delay, from the time at which notice thereof reaches the other party.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

(vi) If the Owners have not procured the insurance policies in accordance with Clause 19(a)(i) on delivery or any such insurance policies lapse during the Charter Period.

Termination as a result of any of the above mentioned causes shall not relieve the Charterers of any obligation for Hire and any other payments due up to the date of termination.

(c) Default

If either party is in repudiatory breach of its obligations under this Charter party, the other party shall have the right to terminate this Charter Party with immediate effect by giving notice in accordance with Clause 35 (Notices) without prejudice to any other rights which the terminating party may have under this Charter Party.

(d) Off hire

In the event the Owners are unable to perform their obligations under this Charter Party due to events stated in Clause 15(a) for:

(i) a single consecutive period which exceeds that stated in Box 36(i) or, if left blank, twenty per cent (20%) of the total Charter Period, including any extensions which have been declared; or

(ii) combined periods which exceed that stated in Box 36(ii) in aggregate, or if left blank twenty-five per cent (25%) of the total Charter Period, including any extensions which have been declared,

and the Owners have not provided a substitute vessel pursuant to Clause 23 (Substitute Vessel), this Charter Party may be terminated by the Charterers by giving notice in accordance with Clause 35 (Notices) without prejudice to any other rights which either party may have under this Charter Party.

32. Force Majeure

Neither party shall be liable for any loss, damage, liquidated damages or delay due to any of the following force majeure events and/or conditions to the extent the party invoking force majeure is prevented or hindered from performing any or all of their obligations under this Charter Party, provided they have made all reasonable efforts to avoid, minimize or prevent the effect of such events and/or conditions:

- (a) acts of God;
- (b) any Government requisition, control, intervention, requirement or interference;
- (c) any circumstances arising out of war, threatened act of war or warlike operations, acts of terrorism, sabotage or piracy, or the consequences thereof;
- (d) riots, civil commotion, blockades or embargoes;
- (e) epidemics;
- (f) earthquakes, landslides, floods or other extraordinary weather conditions;
- (g) strikes, lockouts or other industrial action, unless limited to the Employees of the party seeking to invoke force majeure;
- (h) fire, accident, explosion except where caused by negligence of the party seeking to invoke force majeure;
- (i) any other similar cause beyond the reasonable control of either party.

The party seeking to invoke force majeure shall notify the other party in writing within two (2) Days of the occurrence of any such event/condition.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

33. Confidentiality

All information or data provided or obtained in connection with the performance of this Charter Party is and shall remain confidential and not be disclosed without the prior written consent of the other party and shall not be used for any purpose other than in the performance of this Charter Party. The parties shall use their best efforts to ensure that such information shall not be disclosed to any third party by any of their sub-contractors, Employees and agents. All information and data provided by a party is and shall remain the property of that party.

Both parties shall at all times comply with the requirements of The Official Secrets Act 1911-1989; and section 182 of the Finance Act 1989.

This Clause shall not apply to any information or data:

- (a) that has already been published or is in the public domain; or
- (b) which a party may be entitled or is bound to disclose under compulsion of law; or
- (c) is requested by any regulatory authority; or
- (d) as may be disclosed to any parent company or company in the same group of which a party forms part; or
- (e) as may be necessary to disclose for the proper administration or implementation of this Charter Party; or
- (f) as may be disclosed to a party's professional advisers for the proper performance of their professional services; or
- (g) as may be required in the event of actual or pending court, tribunal, or arbitration proceedings which may arise out of or in connection with this Charter Party; or
- (h) as may be required to be disclosed pursuant to a supply contract, which directly or indirectly references this Charter Party and any rates referenced herein.

34. BIMCO Dispute Resolution Clause 2013

(a)* This Charter Party shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Charter Party shall be referred to arbitration in London in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996 or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof save to the extent necessary to give effect to the provisions of this Clause.

The arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the London Maritime Arbitrators Association (LMAA) Terms current at the time when the arbitration proceedings are commenced.

The reference shall be to three arbitrators. A party wishing to refer a dispute to arbitration shall appoint its arbitrator and send notice of such appointment in writing to the other party requiring the other party to appoint its own arbitrator within fourteen (14) calendar days of that notice and stating that it will appoint its arbitrator as sole arbitrator unless the other party appoints its own arbitrator and gives notice that it has done so within the fourteen (14) days specified. If the other party does not appoint its arbitrator and give notice that it has done so within the fourteen (14) days specified, the party referring a dispute to arbitration may, without the requirement of any further prior notice to the other party, appoint its arbitrator as sole arbitrator and shall advise the other party accordingly. The award of a sole arbitrator shall be binding on both parties as if he had been appointed by agreement.

Nothing herein shall prevent the parties agreeing in writing to vary these provisions to provide for the appointment of a sole arbitrator.

In cases where neither the claim nor any counterclaim exceeds the sum of USD 100,000 (or such other sum as the parties may agree) the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the LMAA Small Claims Procedure current at the time when the arbitration proceedings are commenced.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

In cases where the claim or any counterclaim exceeds the sum agreed for the LMAA Small Claims Procedure and neither the claim nor any counterclaim exceeds the sum of USD 400,000 (or such other sum as the parties may agree) the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the LMAA Intermediate Claims Procedure current at the time when the arbitration proceedings are commenced.

(b) * This Charter Party and any non-contractual obligations arising out of it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Title 9 of the United States Code and the Maritime Law of the United States and any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Charter Party shall be referred to three (3) persons at New York, one to be appointed by each of the parties hereto, and the third by the two so chosen; their decision or that of any two of them shall be final, and for the purposes of enforcing any award, judgment may be entered on an award by any court of competent jurisdiction. The proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with the rules of the Society of Maritime Arbitrators, Inc.

In cases where neither the claim nor any counterclaim exceeds the sum of USD 100,000 (or such other sum as the parties may agree) the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the Shortened Arbitration Procedure of the Society of Maritime Arbitrators, Inc.

(c)* This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Singapore**/English** law.

Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Contract, including any question regarding its existence, validity or termination shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration in Singapore in accordance with the Singapore International Arbitration Act (Chapter 143A) and any statutory modification or re enactment thereof save to the extent necessary to give effect to the provisions of this Clause.

The arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the Singapore Chamber of Maritime Arbitration (SCMA) current at the time when the arbitration proceedings are commenced.

The reference to arbitration of disputes under this clause shall be to three arbitrators. A party wishing to refer a dispute to arbitration shall appoint its arbitrator and send notice of such appointment in writing to the other party requiring the other party to appoint its own arbitrator and give notice that it has done so within fourteen (14) calendar days of that notice and stating that it will appoint its own arbitrator as sole arbitrator unless the other party appoints its own arbitrator and gives notice that it has done so within the fourteen (14) days specified. If the other party does not give notice that it has done so within the fourteen (14) days specified. If the other party does not give notice that it has done so within the fourteen (14) days specified, the party referring a dispute to arbitration may, without the requirement of any further prior notice to the other party, appoint its arbitrator as sole arbitrator and shall advise the other party accordingly. The award of a sole arbitrator shall be binding on both parties as if he had been appointed by agreement.

Nothing herein shall prevent the parties agreeing in writing to vary these provisions to provide for the appointment of a sole arbitrator.

In cases where neither the claim nor any counterclaim exceeds the sum of USD 75,000 (or such other sum as the parties may agree) the arbitration shall be conducted before a single arbitrator in accordance with the SCMA Small Claims Procedure current at the time when the arbitration proceedings are commenced.

- (d) * This Charter Party shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the place mutually agreed by the parties and any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Charter Party shall be referred to arbitration at a mutually agreed place, subject to the procedures applicable there.
- (e) Notwithstanding (a), (b), (c) or (d) above, the parties may agree at any time to refer to mediation any difference and/or dispute arising out of or in connection with this Charter Party. In the case of a dispute in respect of which arbitration has been commenced under (a), (b), (c) or (d) above, the following shall apply:

(i) Either party may at any time and from time to time elect to refer the dispute or part of the dispute to mediation by service on the other party of a written notice (the "Mediation Notice") calling on the other party to agree to mediation.

(ii) The other party shall thereupon within 14 calendar days of receipt of the Mediation Notice confirm that they agree to mediation, in which case the parties shall thereafter agree a mediator within a further 14 calendar days, failing which on the application of either party a mediator will be appointed promptly by the Arbitration Tribunal

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

("the Tribunal") or such person as the Tribunal may designate for that purpose. The mediation shall be conducted in such place and in accordance with such procedure and on such terms as the parties may agree or, in the event of disagreement, as may be set by the mediator.

(iii) If the other party does not agree to mediate, that fact may be brought to the attention of the Tribunal and may be taken into account by the Tribunal when allocating the costs of the arbitration as between the parties.

(iv) The mediation shall not affect the right of either party to seek such relief or take such steps as it considers necessary to protect its interest.

(v) Either party may advise the Tribunal that they have agreed to mediation. The arbitration procedure shall continue during the conduct of the mediation but the Tribunal may take the mediation timetable into account when setting the timetable for steps in the arbitration.

(vi) Unless otherwise agreed or specified in the mediation terms, each party shall bear its own costs incurred in the mediation and the parties shall share equally the mediator's costs and expenses.

(vii) The mediation process shall be without prejudice and confidential and no information or documents disclosed during it shall be revealed to the Tribunal except to the extent that they are disclosable under the law and procedure governing the arbitration.

(Note: The parties should be aware that the mediation process may not necessarily interrupt time limits.)

(f) If Box 39 is not appropriately filled in, sub-clause (a) of this Clause shall apply. Sub-clause (e) shall apply in all cases.

* Sub-clauses (a), (b), (c) and (d) are alternatives; indicate alternative agreed in Box 39.

** Singapore and English law are alternatives; if Sub-clause (c) agreed also indicate choice of Singapore or English law in Box 39. If neither or both are indicated in Box 39, then English law shall apply by default.

35. Notices

Any party giving notice under this Charter Party shall ensure that it is effectively given and such notice shall be treated as received during the recipients' office hours. If such notice is sent outside the recipients' office hours it shall be treated as received during the recipients' next working day. For the purpose of giving notices the Owners' contact details are stated in Box 37 and the Charterers' contact details are stated in Box 38.

36. Severance

If by reason of any enactment or judgment any provision of this Charter Party shall be deemed or held to be illegal, void or unenforceable in whole or in part, all other provisions of this Charter Party shall be unaffected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.

37. Entire Agreement

This Charter Party, including all Annexes referenced herein and attached hereto, is the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all previous written or oral understandings relating to the obligations contained herein and which may not be modified except by a written amendment signed by both parties.

38. Headings

The headings of this Charter Party are for identification only and shall not be deemed to be part hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation or construction of this Charter Party.

39. Singular/Plural

The singular includes the plural and vice versa as the context admits or requires.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

40. COVID-19 Pandemic Clause

(a) The Owners shall;

(i) ensure that their personnel are complaint with the extant government guidelines to prevent transmission of COVID-19.

(ii) carry out lateral flow testing with increased frequency if any Vessel crew have had contact with an individual confirmed to be positive for COVID-19 or if the Vessel is tasked with migrant rescue operations.

(iii) not allow any of their personnel onboard the Vessel if they display symptoms of COVID-19 or have a positivelateral flow or PCR test.

(iv) whilst migrants are onboard, the Owners' personnel are to remain within the wheelhouse, engine room and accommodation spaces to keep a physical separation between themselves and the migrants.

(b) The Charterers shall:

(i) ensure that Border Force personnel working on the Vessel are complaint with the extant governmentguidelines to prevent transmission of COVID-19.

(ii) ensure that Border Force personnel working on the Vessel will carry out routine lateral flow testing twice perweek.

(iii) carry out lateral flow testing with increased frequency if any Border Force personnel working on the Vesselhave had contact with an individual confirmed to be positive for COVID-19.

(iv) not allow any Border Force personnel onboard the Vessel if they display symptoms of COVID-19 or have apositive lateral flow or PCR test.

(c) During migrant recovery operations, the Charterers will:

(i) use Charterers' personnel to carry out any operation that requires close contact with migrants.

(ii) manage the migrants on the deck of the Vessel so as to minimise so far as is reasonably practicable, any risk of transmission of COVID-19 to the Owners' personnel.

(iii) sanitise the area occupied by the migrants once they are disembarked.

(iv) provide all materials and consumables required to minimise the COVID-19 risk and sanitise the deck post disembarkation.

41. BIMCO Anti-Corruption Clause for Charter Parties

(a) The parties agree that in connection with the performance of this Charter Party they shall each:

(i) comply at all times with all applicable anti-corruption legislation and have procedures in place that are, to the best of its knowledge and belief, designed to prevent the commission of any offence under such legislation by any member of its organisation or by any person providing services for it or on its behalf; and

(ii) make and keep books, records, and accounts which in reasonable detail accurately and fairly reflect thetransactions in connection with this Charter Party.

(a) If a demand for payment, goods or any other thing of value ("Demand") is made to the Master or the Owners by any official, any contractor or sub-contractor engaged by or acting on behalf of Owners or Charterers or any other person not employed by Owners or Charterers and it appears that meeting such Demand would breach any applicable anti-corruption legislation, then the Master or the Owners shall notify the Charterers as soon as practicable and the parties shall cooperate in taking reasonable steps to resist the Demand.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

(b) If, despite taking reasonable steps, the Demand is not withdrawn, the Master or the Owners may issue a letter of protest, addressed, or copied to the Charterers. If the Master or the Owners issue such a letter, then, in the absence of clear evidence to the contrary, it shall be deemed that any delay to the Vessel is the result of resisting the Demand and (as applicable):

(i) the Vessel shall remain on hire; or

(ii) any time lost as a result thereof shall count as laytime or (if the Vessel is already on demurrage) as time ondemurrage.

(c) If either party fails to comply with any applicable anti-corruption legislation it shall hold harmless the other party against any fine, penalty, liability, loss or damage and for any directly related costs (including court costs and legal fees) arising from such breach.

(d) Without prejudice to any of its other rights under this Charter Party, either party may terminate this Charter Party without incurring any liability to the other party if:

(i) at any time, the other party or any member of its organisation has committed a breach of any applicableanticorruption legislation in connection with this Charter Party; and

(ii) such breach causes the non-breaching party to be in breach of any applicable anti-corruption legislation.

Any such right to terminate must be exercised without undue delay.

(e) Each party represents and warrants that in connection with the negotiation of this Charter Party neither it nor any member of its organisation has committed any breach of applicable anti-corruption legislation. Breach of this Subclause shall entitle the other party to terminate the Charter Party without incurring any liability to the other.

42. Mental Health Clause

(a) The operation may entail tasks which could have a potential psychological impact on those involved including but not limited to the Vessel's crew. The Owners shall ensure that they have appropriate procedures in place to support and manage the mental health of their staff.

(b) The Owners shall indemnify the Charterers against any claim made by the personnel in the Owners' Group for mental health issues arising from the migrant recovery operations.

43. Financial Distress Event shall include any one of the following:

(a) the credit rating of the supplier designates a high level of risk (per the definition used by the credit rating agency);

(b) an supplier entity issuing a profits warning to a stock exchange or making any other public announcement, in each case about a material deterioration in its financial position or prospects;

(c) there being a public investigation into improper financial accounting and reporting, suspected fraud or any other impropriety of the supplier;

(d) the supplier committing a material breach of covenant to its lenders;

(e) a Key Sub-contractor notifying the Authority that the Supplier has not satisfied any material sums properly due under a specified invoice and not subject to a genuine dispute;

(f) the supplier extends the filing period for filing its accounts with the Registrar of Companies so that the filing period ends more than 9 months after its accounting reference date without an explanation to the Authority which the Authority (acting reasonably) consider to be adequate;

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

(g) the supplier is late to file its annual accounts without a public notification or an explanation to the Authority which the Authority acting reasonably considers to be adequate;

(h) the directors and/or external auditors of the supplier conclude that a material uncertainty exists in relation to that supplier's going concern in the annual report including a reasonable but plausible downside scenario. This includes, but is not limited to, commentary about liquidity and trading prospects in the reports from directors or external auditors;

(i) any of the following:

(i) the supplier makes a public announcement which contains adverse commentary with regards to that supplier's liquidity and trading and trading prospects, such as but not limited to, a profit warning or ability to trade as a going concern;

(ii) commencement of any litigation against the supplier with respect to financial indebtedness greater than £5m or obligations under a service contract with a total contract value greater than £5m;

(iii) non-payment by the supplier of any financial indebtedness;

(iv) any financial indebtedness of the supplier becoming due as a result of an event of default;

(v) the cancellation or suspension of any financial indebtedness in respect of the supplier; or

(vi) the external auditor of the supplier expressing a qualified opinion on, or including an emphasis of matter in, its opinion on the statutory accounts of that entity, in each case which the Authority reasonably believes (or would be likely reasonably to believe) could directly impact on the continued performance and delivery of the Services in accordance with this Contract; or

(j) current assets less current liabilities (excluding any related party debt liabilities) falls below zero.

On the identification of a Financial Distress Event or circumstance or matter which could cause a Financial Distress Event, irrespective of whether this is identified by supplier or Authority, the supplier will provide to the Authority in writing within 10 Working Days of the date of first awareness, or as otherwise agreed between the Parties, representations setting out the impact on the continued performance and delivery of the Services in accordance with this Contract and if required the proposed mitigations. The Parties shall then discuss the proposed mitigation in good faith and the Authority shall, as soon as practicable, either:

(i) agree that there is no impact on the continued performance and delivery of the Services; or(ii) agree that the proposed mitigation is sufficient to mitigate any identified impacts; or

(iii) exercise its termination rights.

44. Economic and Financial Standing

The Owners shall submit to the Charterers copies of audited accounts or extracts of those accounts relating to the Owners' business for the past two or three years. The Owners shall also provide a statement covering two or three previous financial years of the Owners' overall business turnover, and, if appropriate, the Owners' turnover in respect of services that are similar to the subject of the Charter Party. The Owners shall provide this not later than sixty (60) business days from the Effective Date of Contract.

If the Owners are unable to provide the information requested for a valid reason then the Owners can prove its financial and economic standing by other means.

45. Publicity and Communications with the Media

(a) The Owners shall not and shall ensure that any employee or Subcontractor shall not communicate with representatives of the press, television, radio or other media on any matter concerning the Contract unless the Authority has given its prior written consent.

(b) Any failure by the Owners to comply with the requirements of this Condition may result in a breach entitling the Charterers' to terminate the contract for default.

WINDTIME-STANDARD OFFSHORE WINDFARM PERSONNEL TRANSFER AND SUPPORT VESSEL CHARTER PARTY

ANNEX "A" (Vessel Specification) BIMCO Standard Offshore Windfarm Personnel Transfer and Support Vessel Charter Party Code Name: WINDTIME

AS PER VESSEL SPECIFICATION ATTACHED

(a)	Owner: N	Name:
(0)		Address:
(b)	Vessel's Nam	
	Builder:	
(c)	Year built:	
(d)	Type:	
(e)	Classification	n and Society:
(f)	Flag:	
(g)	IMO number	(if applicable):
(h)		scheduled drydocking:

2.	Per	formance
	(a)	Calculated Bollard Push (kN):
	(b)	Speed/Consumption (Approx. Hourly Fuel Consumption) (in good weather)
		 (i) Max Speed: , Knots (app.): , Litres/Hour: (ii) Service Speed with max. passengers and half fuel load: , Knots (app.): , Litres/Hour:
	(c)	 (iii) Standby (main engines secured): , Knots (app.): , Litres/Hour: Type and Grade of Fuel Used:

3.	Din	nensions and Capacities
	(a)	L.O.A. (m):
		Breadth (m):
		Depth (m):
		Max Draught (m):
	(b)	Deadweight (metric tons):
	(c)	Cargo Deck Area (m ²):
		Forward: Aft:
	(d)	Capacity (metric tons):
		Forward: Aft:
	(e)	Length (m) x Breadth (m):
	(f)	Load Bearing Capacity (tonnes per m ²):
	(g)	Maximum number of passengers:

4.	Ma	chinery
	(a)	BHP Main Engines:
	(b)	Engine Builder:
	(c)	Number of Engines and Type:
	(d)	Generators:
	(e)	Stabilisers/Intercepters/Ride Control Systems:
	(f)	Bow Thruster(s):
	(g)	Stern Thruster(s):
	(h)	Propellers/Rudders/Jets:

5. Radio and Navigation Equipment

Copyright © 2013 BIMCO. All rights reserved. Any unauthorised copying, duplication, reproduction or distribution of this **BIMCO SmartCon** document will constitute an infringement of BIMCO's copyright. Explanatory notes are available from BIMCO at www.bimco.org.

(a)	Communications Equipment	
	MF/HF Radio:	GMDSS VHF:
	Satcom:	Cell phone:
	Wireless Broadband:	
(b)	Electronic Navigation Equipment	
	ECDIS:	
	Speed log:	
	Anemometer:	
(c)	Gyro or Satellite compass:	
(d)	Radar:	
(e)	Autopilot:	
(f)	Depth Sounder:	
(g)	Additional electronic safety equipment	
	Recording Camera(s):	SAR Finder:
EPIRB:	:	Class A AIS:
SART:		
L		

6.	Additional Equipment
(c) (d) (e)	Access System: Fuel Supply pump and delivery hose, litres/hour at metres head: Pressure washer for cleaning boat landings: Crane (SWL at max radius):



MCS Pampero

GENERAL

Type:	Darnen Fast Crew Supplier 2610
Built:	2012
Class:	Bureau Veritas ${ m I}$ 1B Hull
	MCA Category I
Flag:	UK
Dimensions:	LO.A.:25 75m x 10
Displacement:	80 tonnes (50% consumables)
	I00 tonnes fully loaded
GRT:	81.58
Port of registry:	Glasgow

26 knots

22 knots

TANK CAPACITIES

Fuel oil:22.5m'Fresh water:2m'Dirty oil:0.34m'Sewage:0.5m'

PERFORMANCE

Sprint speed: Cruising speed:

PROPULSION

Main engines: Total power: Gearbox: Propellers: Bow thruster: 2 x Caterpillar C32 TTA 1800 bkW (2410 bhp) at 2000 rpm ReintjesVWVS 440/1 (two speed) Fixed-pitch propellers 2x50 kW

AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT

Main generator set: Capacity: Fuel oil separator:

2 x Caterpillar C2.2T 2 x 28 kVA, 50 Hz.230/400V Separ SWK 2000

DECK

Deck crane:	Heila HLM 20-3s
	Capacity 1.7 tonnes @ I0.56m
Moonpool:	1200mm x 920mm
Deck carrying capacity:	15 tonnes, 1.5 tlm'
Clear deck space:	90m'

ACCOMMODATION

Heated and air conditioned passenger saloon with suspension seats for 24 persons.

 $Crewsleeping accommodation \ in \ 3 \ x \ twin \ cabins.$

NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT

Searchligllt:	I x Seeman IOOOW		
Magnetic compass:	Alphatron		
Satellite compass:	JRCJRL-21		
Radar system:	2 x JRC JMA mk2		
GPS:	JRCJLR-21		
Autopilot:	Navis		
AIS:	JRC		
Echosounder:	JRCJFE-380		
VHF/DSC:	Thrane & Thrane Sailor		
HandheldVHF:	Thrane & Thrane Sailor		
SSB:	Thrane & Thrane Sailor		
DSC:	Thrane & Thrane Sailor		
Navtex:	JRC NCR-333		



BELOW MAINDECK

MCSPampero



Maritime House 69-71Main Road, Fairlie North Ayrshire, Scotland, KA29 OAD T +44 (0)1475 568838 E menno@maritimecraft.co.uk www.maritimecraft.co.uk



MCSTaku CPP

GENERAL

Туре	Darnen Fast Crew Supplier 2610	
Built:	2014	
Class	Bureau Veritas I > /< Hull	
	MCA Category I	
Flag	UK	
Dimensions	LO.A.:25.75m x 10.4m x 2.2m (draft)	
Displacement	80 tonnes (50% consumables)	
	IOI tonnes fully loaded	
GRT:	81.58	
Port of registry	Glasgow	

TANK CAPACITIES

Fuel oil22.5m'Fresh water3.6m'Dirty oil0.Hm'Sewage0.Sm'

PERFORMANCE

Sprint speed Cruising speed

PROPULSION

Main engines2 x Caterpillar C32 TTATotal power1800 bkW (2410 bhp) at 2000 rpmGearboxServogear HD250HRPropellersControllable pitch propellers (CPP)Bow thruster2x50 kW

26 knots

22 knots

AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT

Main generator set	2 x Caterpillar C2.2T		
Capacity	2 x 28 kVA, 50 Hz 230/ 400V		
Fuel oil separator	Separ SWK 2000		

DECK

Deck crane:	Heila HLM 20-2s	
	Capacity 2 2 tonnes @ 8 Sm	
Moonpool	1200mm x 920mm	
Deck carrying capacity:	15 tonnes, 15 tlm'	
Oear deck space	90m'	

ACCOMMODATION

Heated and air conditioned passenger saloon with suspension seats for 12 personscomplete with work tables and UK & Euro 230Vsocketoutlets Galley areawithall amenities and a heads compartment with shower

Crewsleepingaccommodation In 3 x twin cabins

NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT

Searchlight:	I x Seemaa I OOOW		
Magnetic compass:	Alphatron		
Satellite compass:	JRCJRL-21		
Radar system:	2 x JRC JMA mk2		
GPS:	JRCJRL-21		
Autopilot:	Navis		
AIS:	JRC		
Echosounder:	JRCJFE-380		
VHF/DSC	Thrane & Thrane Sailor		
HandheldVHF	Thrane & Thrane Sailor		
SSB	Thrane & Thrane Sailor		
DSC	Thrane & Thrane Sailor		
Navtex:	JRC NCR-333		



BELOW MAINDECK

MCSTakuCPP



Maritime House 69-71Main Road, Fairlie North Ayrshire, Scotland, KA29 OAD T +44 (0)1475 568838 E menno@maritimecraft.co.uk www.maritimecraft.co.uk

INSURANCE

Insurance policies (as applicable) to be procured and maintained by the Owners under Clause 19 (Insurance):

ill Marine Hull Insurance

Hull and Machinery Insurance shall be provided with limits equal to those normally carried by the Owners for the Vessel.

ill Protection and Indemnity (Marine Liability Insurance)

Protection and Indemnity (P&I) or Marine Liability Insurance with coverage equivalent to the cover provided by members of the International Group Protection and Indemnity Associations with a limit of cover no less than.

objects to the extent not covered by the insurance in (1) above.

- ill General Third Party Liability Insurance To the extent not covered by the insurance in (2) above, coverage shall be for: Bodily Injury per person Property Damage per occurrence.
- 111 Workmen's Compensation and Employer's liability Insurance for Employees To the extent not covered in the insurance in (2) above, covering Owners' employees and other persons for whom Owners are liable as employer pursuant to applicable law for statutory benefits as set out and required by local law in area of operation or area in which the Owners may become legally obliged to pay benefits.
- ill Such other insurances as may be agreed.

STATEMENT OF REQUIREMENTS

Charter of Vessel to Support Border Force Operations: Recovery of Abandoned Migrant Vessels Tender Number - C24335

06/12/22

Part 1: General

1. Introduction and Background

- 1.1. The Charterers have a requirement for one (1) Owner to let two (2) Vessels for the purpose of recovering migrant vessels. The migrants will have already been rescued by other vessels supporting Border Force's operations.
- 1.2. The Vessel(s) must have the ability to remain at sea within the area of operation for up to eighteen (18) hours in any twenty-four (24) hour period. The Charterers will hire the Vessel(s) for a firm period of hire of three (3) months (ninety (90) days) with the option to extend the period of hire for a period of four (4) x three (3) month (ninety (90) days) options, exercised at Charterers sole discretion with one (1) month's advance notice. The Vessel(s) must be delivered by the Owners on the 16th of January 2023 in the Port of Dover, earlier delivery is preferred.
- 1.3. The anticipated area of operation is the English Channel bounded by an approximate box between Eastbourne, Dieppe, Ostend and Margate. This area of operation is defined as the Joint Operating Area (JOA). The JOA is subject to change at Charterers sole discretion. The JOA is for routine operations but there may be ad-hoc operations where the Vessel(s) shall need to proceed up to one hundred and fifty (150) nautical miles (nm) outside of the JOA to recover migrant vessels.
- 1.4. The hired Vessel(s) will be used to recover, store and transport migrant vessels prior to independently offloading in the Port of Dover. Migrant vessels include, but are not limited to vessels which are damaged, in a poor state, submerged and/ or don't have fixed towing and/ or lifting points. The Vessel(s) shall have the capacity to recover, store and transport inflatable migrant vessels up to, but not restricted to, twelve (12) meters in length x five (5) meters in width (N.B. from October 2022, the longest vessel recovered was 10.7m x 2.7m and the widest vessel was 9m x 3.3m). The weight of the migrant vessels is not recorded. Migrant vessels can be deflated once recovered on board the Vessel(s).
- 1.5. The hired Vessel(s) shall not be used as a pre-planned response to rescue migrants; however, this does not absolve the Vessel(s) or the Vessels' Master thereof of their obligation to respond to Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS) incidents.
- 1.6. All Owners must accept WINDTIME Terms and Conditions.

Please note failure to meet one (1) or more essential requirements within the Statement of Requirement, may result in your Vessel(s) being non-compliant.

Part 2: Essential Requirements

The Owner is to provide the following:

2. Vessel

- 2.1. The Vessel(s) must have, as a minimum, a service speed of fifteen (15) knots.
- 2.2. The Vessel(s) must have, as a minimum, the capability of safely operating in sea state five (5).
- 2.3. The Vessel(s) must be available to conduct operations for eighteen (18) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three hundred and sixty-five (365) days per year in each calendar year, limited only by extraordinary weather conditions.
- 2.4. The Vessel(s) must have the capability to provide a migrant vessel recovery provision capable of recovering an improvised migrant vessel. Please refer to 1.4 for the specification of the migrant vessels.
- 2.5. The Vessel(s) must transmit Automated Identification System (AIS).
- 2.6. The Vessel(s) must be capable of manoeuvring inside the Port of Dover and independently offload migrant vessels to the quayside. The Owner must liaise with the Port Authority to arrange the designated berth location. Typical vessels which currently operate in the port of Dover include:

Vessel Name	Length (m)	Gross Tonnage	Freeboard (m)	Pontoon Required (m)
HM Cutter/Stan Patrol	42	250	2.5	50
Coastal Patrol Vessels	19	31	1	75
BF Hurricane	26	60	3.5	50
Rigid Hulled Inflatable Boat	7	2	N/A	35
Jet Ski	6	0.4	N/A	N/A

2.7. The Vessel(s) must have, as a minimum, the capacity to store fifteen (15) migrant vessels on board during an eighteen (18) hour Working Day without returning to Port.

3. Crew Facilities

- 3.1. The Charterer will not provide Charterers' personnel on the Vessel(s) to support the Owners' Master, officers, or crew in the recovery and documenting of migrant vessels, unless necessary under exceptional circumstances and only by prior agreement with the Owner. These requirements will be the sole responsibility of the Owners and the Charterer will issue this guidance to the Owner within thirty (30) Working Days of the commencement of the Charter Party.
- 3.2. The Owners' Vessel(s) and crew shall meet all relevant maritime legislation requirements. The Charterers reserve the right to audit the Vessel(s) including but not limited to certification of the Vessel(s) and Owners' personnel and the International Safety Management (ISM) system as part of the tender evaluation process and at any time during the Charter Period. The commencement of the charter shall be subject to a satisfactory in-water survey conducted by

the Charterers personnel for the purpose of determining and agreeing in writing, the condition of the Vessel.

4. Provision of Crew

- 4.1. The Owners shall provide sufficient crew to safely operate a safe navigation watch and provide the services required.
- 4.2. The Owner shall undertake a Baseline Personnel Security Standard (BPSS) screening of any personnel or crew engaged in the delivery of the Charter Party. The BPSS screening must be undertaken before the commencement of the Charter Party.
- 4.3. The Charterers shall undertake a Counter Terrorism Checks (CTC) clearance check of the Master, officers, and crew. All Master, officers, and crew must successfully complete the CTC check. Due to the short notice requirement, the Charterers may carry out these checks after the commencement of the Charter Party. In the event any Master, officers, or crew fail the CTC check, the Owner must replace them with a Master, officer, or crew who pass the check.
- 4.4. The Master, officers and crew must have a good command of the spoken English language, including standard maritime vocabulary.
- 4.5. The Owner shall provide suitably qualified and experienced crew capable of operating in the Traffic Separation Scheme (TSS) (Reference: <u>Dover Strait traffic separation scheme chart</u>). If requested by the Authority, the Owner must provide certification or proof of previous experience.
- 4.6. When requested, the service provider shall be able to support a search and rescue (SAR) incident in accordance with its international SOLAS obligations.
- 4.7. All risk assessment management and mitigations shall be the sole responsibility of the Owner.
- 4.8. The Owners' Master, Designated Person Ashore (DPA), and Operations Manager shall be required to attend any operational planning meetings and/ or learning groups deemed necessary by the Charterer.
- 4.9. The Owner' Group must not share information relating to the Charter Party with the media or via social media without prior written consent from the Charterers.
- 4.10. The Owner shall ensure that the Master, officers, crew, and DPA maintain communication with the Charterer and the Charterer's associated vessels throughout the employment of the Vessel(s).
- 4.11. As migrant vessels may contain fuel and/ or bodily fluids, the Owner shall be responsible for and will provide suitable PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) for crew handling the migrant vessels.

5. Capability

- 5.1. The Vessel(s) shall have the capability and capacity to recover all migrant vessels identified by the Charterer.
- 5.2. It is preferable that the Vessel(s) shall be able to recover a migrant vessel on board their Vessel within thirty (30) minutes of arriving at the migrant vessel location.

- 5.3. The Owners Vessel(s) shall have the capability to report all activities on board the Vessel(s) to the Charterer, as required by the Charterer, via live radio communications.
- 5.4. The Owner shall ensure that the Vessel(s) is appropriately coded in line with Maritime Coast Guard Agency (MCA) coding regulations.
- 5.5. The Owners' Group must not sink a migrant vessel as an alternative to recovery and must provide the Charterers with sufficient information on the measures that they will take to mitigate such event. The Owner must deliver the information to the Charterers within thirty (30) Working Days of the commencement of the Charter Party.
- 5.6. Images and video footage must be recorded by the Owners of all migrant vessels prior to recovery in accordance with guidance issued by the Charterer. The Charterer will issue this guidance within thirty (30) Working Days of the commencement of the Charter Party.
- 5.7. The Owner shall record, in writing, for each migrant vessel, any action taken by the Owners' Group that affects the material state of the vessel. This shall include but is not limited to:
 - 5.7.1. draining of a migrant vessel;
 - 5.7.2. deflation of a migrant vessel;
 - 5.7.3. dismantling a migrant vessel; or
 - 5.7.4. removal of contents from a migrant vessel.

The Owner shall advise the Charterer, in writing, how they shall submit the reports (i.e., frequency and format) within thirty (30) Working Days of the commencement of the Charter Party.

- 5.8. The Owner shall ensure that all recovery actions are conducted in a safe manner that reduces the risk of pollution.
- 5.9. The Owner shall ensure that the Vessel is equipped with sufficient equipment to recover a migrant vessel that may be but is not limited to:
 - 5.9.1. without strong towing points;
 - 5.9.2. in difficult weather conditions;
 - 5.9.3. with collapsed sponsons;
 - 5.9.4. partially submerged;
 - 5.9.5. with other damage affecting the buoyancy; or
 - 5.9.6. with other damage affecting the flexibility of the migrant vessel.
- 5.10. The Owner shall be responsible for marking all migrant vessels that they recover with spray paint or marking pens. The procedure for marking the migrant vessels will be mutually agreed, in writing, from the commencement of the Charter Party. The Owner shall provide all equipment necessary to mark the migrant vessels.
- 5.11. The Owner shall apply a global positioning system (GPS), provided as Government Furnished Assets to the Owner, to all migrant vessels that are unrecoverable.
- 5.12. The Vessel(s) must be able to navigate to a GPS location, as required by the Charterer.
- 5.13. All recovered migrant vessels and associated items shall remain the sole property of the Charterer and there shall be no circumstances under which salvage can be claimed by the Owner.

- 5.14. The Owner shall immediately (in no event exceeding two (2) hours) inform the Charterer if any personnel and/ or Vessel(s) is unavailable. When requested by the Charterer, the Owner shall provide to the satisfaction of the Charterers a Business Continuity Plan to ensure continuous service.
- 5.15. The Owner shall respond immediately to a recovery task as requested by the Charterer via an appropriate radio channel, mobile phone call and/ or email. The Vessel(s) shall provide telephone, email and internet connectivity for the entire duration of the Charter Party.
- 5.16. The Owner shall provide a comprehensive daily report. Such report shall include but not be limited to, a daily narrative log of activities and an inventory, including photos, of migrant vessels recovered. The format of the daily report will be mutually agreed, in writing, from the commencement of the Charter Party.
- 5.17. In the event of a migrant vessel being recovered in a dismantled state, the Owner shall mark up, referencing the hull number, all contents including but not limited to, the outboard motor, to ensure preservation of evidence, until handover to the Charterer.
- 5.18. In the event a migrant vessel is located in foreign territorial waters the Owner shall immediately liaise with the Charterer to determine whether the vessel must be recovered.
- 5.19. The Vessel(s) must have the capability and capacity to recover unused fuel and associated fuel storage containers from the migrant vessels. The Vessel(s) shall safely transport the unused fuel and deliver as directed by the Charterer.
- 5.20. The Vessel(s) may be required to preposition within the JOA in advance of potential migrant vessels and/ or be required to search for migrant vessels utilising a proper and effective lookout, as may be required by the Charterer, reporting back to the Charterer by radio, telephone and/ or email.
- 5.21. The Owner shall be responsible for finding a berth for their Vessel(s) for the entire duration of the Charter Party.

Part 3: Desirable Requirements

6. Vessel

- 6.1. The Vessel(s) shall have a service speed of more than twenty (20) knots and shall be able to operate in sea state six (6).
- 6.2. The Vessel(s) shall be delivered with a support boat embarked which is able to be deployed and operated from the Vessel(s). The support boat's primary purpose will be to assist in the recovery of migrant vessels from the close vicinity of the host Vessel(s). It is anticipated this is likely to be, but not limited to, a rigid-hulled inflatable boat (RHIB) or a rescue craft which shall also be able to support SOLAS incidents.
- 6.3. The routine operating base/ berth for the Vessel(s) will be Dover.
- 6.4. The Vessel(s) shall provide Satellite Communication connectivity.